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APPELLATE DECISIONS - FORSTER Ve HACKEN ACKe | .
- George & Evelyn. Forster, t/a ) |
George's Club 20, : . , [
_ ) On Appeal - ’
. Appellants, ‘ , %
v, ) ~ CONCLUSIONS ‘
v - and S
vCity Council of the City of ) ORDER -
~ Hackensack, S '
| ' Respondent. ) .
James R. Beattie, Esq., Attorney for Appellante | L

- The Hearer Has fiied the follow1ng Report here1n°

Hearer's Report

Appellants appeal from suspension by reSpondent of

“their plenary retail consumption license for premises 20 Bridge

Street, Hackensack, for fifteen days effective September 27,

1965, ‘after finding them gullty of violating Rule 6 afid Rule'?

of State Regulation No. 20.

Upon the filing df the appeal an order was- entered by

the Director on September 24, 1965, staying respondent's order of

suSpension until the entry of a further order herein. R.S. 33'
—31 :

The rules in question read as follows: i
"Rule 6. No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or
upon the -licensed premises any lottery to be conducted,
or any ticket or participation right in any lottery to
.~ be sold or offered.for sale; nor shall any licensee pos-
- sess, have custody of, or allow, permit or suffer any |
such ticket or partlcipation right, in or upon the 1i- |
-~ censed premises; provided, however, that this Rule shall -
" not apply to bingo or raffles, or tickets or participation
rights therein, being conducted pursuant to appropriate o
. license under the Bingo Licensing Law (R.S. 5:8-24) or the =
““Raffles Licensing Law (R.S. 5:8-50); but in any such . o
. instance of ‘bingo at licensed premises, the licensee, du41ng~'
" the period between the cormencement of the first and the|.
- conclusion of the last game, shall not sell, serve or de- - °
.liver or allow, permit or suffer the sale, service, delivery*’
-or consumption of any alcoholic beverage in any room or #
- outdoor area where the bingo or any part thereof is being
. conducted0

,"Rule 7. -No licensee shall engage in or allow,'pefnit'.
- or -suffer any pool-selling, book-making or any playing
for money at faro, roulette, rouge et noir or any unlawfull
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game or gambling of any kind, or any device or apparatus
designed for any such purpose, or any machine or device
commonly known as a bagatelle or pin ball machine, in or
upon the licensed premises; provided, however, that bingo
and raffles may be permitted in or upon the licensed prem-
ises to the same extent as is set forth in Rule 6 hereof.

Appellants in their petition of appeal allege that the
action of respondent was erronecus for the folliowlng reasons:

n(a) Said finding was contrary to the weightfof
evidenceo ‘

(b) Said finding was arbitrary, unreasonable and
- capricious. :

(c) Baid finding was the result of respondent's
misinterpretation of Rule 6 of Regulation 2C.

(d) Said finding was based on hearsay evidence,
erronecusly permitted to be entered over ob-
" - jection of Appellant's counsel, contrary to the
Rules of Evidence in our Courts.t

Respondent s answer denlies the aforesaid allegations
,centained in the petition of appeale

- -The appeal was heard de nove pursuant to Rule 6 of
State Regulation No. 15. .

: ~ Appellants offered the testimony of ABC Agent S and
Prosecutor DetectiVe Mancini in substantiation of the charges.

Agent S testified that at approximately 11:30 a.m. on
~June 11, 1964 he, another agent and other law enforcement offi-
cers en%ered appellants? licensed premises; that, while search-
ing the premises, he "found two pileces of paper" on a landing
" leading to the basement, which to him "appeared to be number
- 8lipss® that he observed numercus books, "I believe so-called
idream books '" containing wvarious numbers, which books were - found
by members of the party in the attic of the premises. ,

. On cross examination Agent S said that he found the
_ two pieces of paper containing numerals written thereon about an
‘hour after he arriwed in appellants?® premlses; that the door to
~ the basement was locked but was opened for him by George Forster
“(one of the appellants herein). When questioned as to his -
- knowledge concerning number slips, Agent S stated that he knew
" Myery Iittle™ but the pieces of paper found by him .were :
. "number slips" even though he had no idea of what the three
numbers separated by a dash from three other numbers on Exhibit
. R-1 meant. He was nevertheless of the opinion that the series
g(of numbers on Exhibit R-2 represented numbers bets.

A Detective Mancini of the County Prosecutor's office
_testified that he was a member of the group of law enforcement -
~officers who visited appellants® licensed premises on June 11,
. 1964, after a search warrant was obtained and while there had’
_ two occasions--to answer the telephone. On one occasion a male
" voice said "Hellol George?" and when he (Mancini) said "Yes™
4the male voice-said "Billy. 524 25 cents combination, and 524
. 25 cents box", to which he (Mancini) said "0.K." and hung up the
“ receiver. On the other occaslon when the phone rang, again a .
' male voice asked for George and when he (Mancini) said "I'll take .
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it. He isn't here", the male said that he wanted to talk to
George and then "hung up. ™

Detective Mancini further teotified that he has been
engaoed during .the past ten years in investigations concerning
numbers writing am is an expert in the field. He expressed the.
opinion that the two pleces of paper with numbers written thereon
are numbers slips, and the six paper-covered books referred to as
"dream books" are used to select a number "as a result of a dream
or superstition." .

On cross examination Detective Mancini was questioned
concerning the telephone request to place the number bet from a
person -who referred to himself as "Billy" and then was asked to.
explain what a "combination" and- "box", respectively, meant.
Detective Mancini stated that "'combinatlon' is 'a play on a par-
ticular number wherein this number can come out at most six dif-
ferent ways. It is a method of recording. Instead of playing
six different numbers recording six different ways you record
one number with 'C!, which would indicate 'combination!" and
"'pox' is basically the same except the pay-off is much smaller.

- It would be oné~sixth the pay-off." When questioned concerning
the attitude of George Forster during the investigation, Detectlve
Mancini says that he caused no troubles ,

: George Farster (herelnafter George), an appellant herein,
testified that the premises wherein the liquor business is con-
ducted consists: of three floors. In other words, "cellar, bar,

‘living quarters, and attic."™  George further testified that, al- |
though the application for the license discloses that the entire.

. building constitutes the licensed premises; he was told in 1952,
when he was denied the right to install a twelvo~foot bar on the
second floor (now the location of the living quarters), after the
license was transferred to the appellants, that the license to -
sell and serve alcoholic beverages only applied to the basement
and first fleor. Furthermore; he was directed to install separate
doors leading to the barroom and upstairs living quarters re-
spectively. George stated that, at the time the officers entered
on the day 1in question, he waived reading of the search warrant
and then, as directed, he placed the contents of his pockets on
the bar and thereafter accompanied the officers while they searched
the premises which included the basement, living quarters and
attic.  He further said that he was then told that "we finally
found a number slip" which he then denied belonged to him. George

- also contended that only some of the "dream books" were his, as
several years previous he found these books in the trunk of an
0old car which he had purchased and later stored the books in the
attice.

Appellant Evelyn Forster testlfied that she had never
seen any person in the licensed premises engage in a lottery or ;
did she ‘ever do so. She further stated that, although the second
floor is their living quarters, during the past year she has re- |

- sided elsewhere for personal reasons. Mrs. Forster also said that
each year after she and her husband obtained the license she
.filled in the application by merely copying from the prior anpli—
cation wherein it had been stated that the entire building
constituted the licensed premises.

It is apparent from the record herein that the two
pieces of paper containing numbers were found on the landing
leading to the cellar, and that the "dream books" were found in
‘the attic, both of which places constituted the licensed preuw-
ises accordlng to the current application.
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The only, defense to the gambling charges interposed
by appellants is that they were unaware of the presence of the
two slips of paper. George denied that all of the "dream books™
were his, but admitted that he had knowledge that some of said
books were in the attlc.

- In the opinion of both .the agent and Detective Mancini,
thé two ‘pieces of paper containing the numbers were numbers slips
used in a lottery. Moreover, the Detective said the "dream books"
were the type used by numbers players, With reference to the -
telephone call received by Detective Mancini from a person who
called himsglf "Billy" and who asked for George but then requested
him (Detective Mancini) to accept numbers bets from him, this in-
dicates that Gearge knew that unlawful activities were: being car-
ried on in the licensed premises. . .

In State v. Martinek, 12 N.J. SuPer° 320 (App.Div.
1951), Judge Eastwood stateds

"The admission of betting slips, racing forms and.other
gambling paraphernalia found on the premises in the
'possession of- the accused has generally been recog-
nized by our courts as evidence from which the jury
might conclude the guilt or innocence of the accused
on an indictment for bookmaking." Also see State v.
Morehous, 97 N.J.L. 285 (B. & A. 1922); State v. Sage,
99 N.J.L. 229 (E@ & A. 1923). Also State v. Fiorello,
36 N.J. 8@ (N ‘Sup. Tt. 1961)

Accepting the testimony of George and Mrs. Forster
relative to the contents of the application concerning what consti- .
tuted the licensed premises, this in itself cannot be accepted as
a defence in this matter. Cf. Re Cohen, Bulletin 295, Item 3.

Appellants attack the sufficiency of the search warrant
in possession of the law enforcement officers at the time in ques-
tion. It is not the function of an administrative agency to pass
judgment concerning the lawfulness or bona fides of a search
warrant issued by a court of competent jurisdiction. Re Steel,
Bulletin 1669, Item 1. Aside from this, in a matter pertain-
ing to liquor licensed premises, a search warrant permitting
‘law enforcement officers to search said premises is unnecessary.
In the application for a liquor license the licensee expressly :
agrees that the licensed premises and all portions of the building
containing same, which includes in this case the basement and
attic, may be inspected and searched without warrant at all
hours by the Director and agents of the Division of Alcoholic

" Beverage Control and all other officers. 8See Alaburda v, Clifton,
Bulletin 1502, Item 1, Stete v. Zurawski, 89 N.J. Super. 488,
reprinted in Bulletln 1658, Item 3.

'I am satisfied that the two pieces of paper found on
the landing leading to the cellar by Agent S, and identified by’
both him and Detective Mancini, are in fact numbers slips. Further-
‘more, the so-called "dream-books" found by other officers are-the -
kind of books used in connection with the type of gambling now '
under consideration. Moreover, the telephone call received by
Detective Mancini from a male who asked to speak to George and,
when told that George was not in at that time, placed two numbers
bets is not a colncidence.  The caller asked for George, which'is'

the name of one of the appellants herein.
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’ I shall accept as credible the testiimony of Agent g
and that of Detective Mancini rather than that of the appellants
in considering the issue in this case. The choice of accepting
or rejecting the testimony of-witnesses rests with the adminis-
trative agency. , Hornauer v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, 40 N.J. Super. 501 (App.Div. 1956). I conclude from
the evidence adduced herein'that the appellants are guilty of
violations of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20,as W
charged. ‘ ?

Under the circumstances, and after careful examina— :
tion of the record herein, it is recommended that an order be
- entered affirming respondent's action, dismissing the appeal,

- -and fixing the effective dates far the fifteen-day suspensidn
' stayed by the Director pending the entry of the order herein.

Conclusions and Order o |

: ' No exceptions to. the Hearer's report were filed |
pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. ’

- Having carefully considered the record herein, inclpd-
ing the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer!s
report, I adopt the conclusions and recommendations of the Hbarer
as my- conclusions herein. A :

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of April, 1966,

. ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the
same 1s hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is
hereby dismissed* and it 1s further

-~ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2,

issued by -the City Council of the City of Hackensack to George &

- Evelyn Forster, t/a George's Club 20, for premises 20 Bridge | = .

" Street, Hackensack, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for

' fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 3, 1966,
- and terminating at 2 a.m. Wednesday, May 18, 1966

- JOSEPH P LORDI,
" DIRECTOR
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e - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO A MINOR - FALSE STATEM&NT IN .
' LICENSE APPLICATION ~ PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED
- 'FOR 35 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against - : :
Rudolph & Evelyn Scheltz ; CONCLUSIONS
t/a Rudy & Evelyn's Shore Road Inn ) . AND
Route #35 ' ORDER
Eafontown, New Jersey ' : ) :

| Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption )
Bicense C-1, issued by the Mayor and
Council of ﬂle Borough of Eatontown )

""""""""""""""""""" ) ,
Auto. Susp° #279
In the Matter of the Automatic
Suspension of License C-~1, held by
ORDER

,H-"W“””Rudﬁlph & Evelyn\§cheltz
t/a” Rudy & Evelyn's Shore~80a@»inn”*}«
(same addr%ss)
e e o )

e

. Peter J. Edwardsen, Esq., Attorney for Licensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR»

Licensees plead non vult to charges ‘alleging that (1) on
March 11, 1966, they sold a. drink and two quart containers of beer .
to a minor age 17, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation-

No. 20, and (2) in their current application for license, concgaled
their record of prior suspension of lIicense; in violation of

R.S. 33:1-25. : .

On April 21, 1966, licensee Rudolph J. Scheltz was con-
victed in the Eatontown Munlcipal Court of sale of alcoholic bever-
~ages to the same minor, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77, and fined.
$100 and $10 cests. This conviction resulted in the statutory
~automatic suspension of license by virtue of the provisions of
- ‘Re8. 33:1-31.1. However, because of the pendency of these proceed-
ings, the statutory automatic suspension has not been effectuated

' Licensees have a previous record of suspension of license
'by the Director for fifteen days effective January 19, 1959, for
sale to minors {Re Scheltz, Bulletin 1263, Item }), concealment of
which being the subject of the second charge herein. .

. The prior record of suspension of license for similar
violation occurring more than five but less than ten years ago
‘considered, the license will be suspended on the first charge for
_~twenty~five days (Re Neuls, Bulletin 1533, Item 5) and on the
- second charge for ten days (Re Dugout, Inc., Bulletin 1669, Item 2)
vor-a total of thirty-five days, wilth remission of five days for the
plea entered, 1eaving a net suspension of thirty days.




| 3-“‘

' May 9, 1966, and terminating at 2: OO a.Me Wednesday, June 8,.1966
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Accordingly, 1t 15, on this 2d day of May, 1966 '

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, .
‘issued by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Eamontowng;
to Rudolph and Evelyn Scheltz, t/a Rudy & Evelyn's Shore Road Imn, -
for premises on Route #35, Eatontown, be and the same is hereby
suspended .for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday,

and 1t is further |

- ORDERED that in view of the. penalty of suspension 1mposed
" herein, the statutory automatic suspension of said license, result-
ing from the conviction of Rudolph J. Scheltz, be dand the same 1is
hereby 1ifted- effectlve 2:00 -a.m. Wednesday, June 8, 1966 !
. . |

| JOSEPH B, LGRDI,
- DIRECTOR -

|
. i
|
o

SEIZURE ~-FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPBAKEADY IN RESTAURANT - AP—V

PLICATION OF CLAIMANT FOR RETURN OF DEPOSIT POSTED IN LIEU OF RETAIL ﬂ;

. VALUE OF SEIZED PERSONAL PROPERTY DENIED IN ABSENCE OF GOOD FAITH -
_ DEPObIT AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED y _
-In the Matter of the Seizure -.) Case No. 11,466 b
on April 10, 1965 of a quantity o L

of alcohalic beverages, various ) _~_f On Hearlng
fixtures, furnishings,and equip- o
ment 1n a restaurant known as the ) ‘ CONCLUSIOND
- Pompeil Restaurant, located at . . and
214 Bloomfield Avenue, inthe. - ) . -  ORDER
‘City of Newark, County of Essex = o S

B furnishings and equipment, paid under protest by Peter De
?LvGrazio should be forfelted or returned to him.“ S ,

- and State of New Jersey. ) _L'j'ff‘z,{,' iftv,;,y’

-————-————..——.—-.—-—.—-—-— 1.

l

- Friedman & D'Alessandro, Esqgs., by Edward G D‘Alessandro, Esq.,
N . - appearing for Peter De Grazio. . . .
I. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Div151on of Alcohollc

Beverage Control. L :

'BY THE DIRECTOR: | ‘
The Hearer has filed the following Report hereln' »;i ]

Hearer's Report ~.'fﬂ o k;.‘ : »=?'r

b
. This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. b. 33-‘.
. 1-66 and State Regulatlon No. 28, and further, pursuant to a | .
- stipulation dated December 3, 1965, signed by Peter. De Grazio, -
to determine whether five comtainers of alcoholic beverages, = |-
fixtures, furnishings and equipment, more particularly = -
-described in an inventory herelnafter referred to and marked |
- 8chedule "A", attached hereto’ seized on April 10, 1965 in a
- restaurant known as the Pompeli Restaurant, 21/ Bloomfleld -
Avenue, Newark, N.J. constitute unlawful property and should
“be forfeited; and fur ther, to determine whether the sum of
$1 000.00, representing the retail value of the fixtures,’
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: - At the said hearing, Edward G. DYAlessandro, Esq.,
appeared on behalf of Peter De Grazio, who was not in court,
and stated that his client sought the return of the money de-
posited by him on the ‘basis of the stipulation herein signed‘

o The established facts as reflected in the testimony of
)the ABC agents who participated in the said seizure are as -

. follows: Acting upon a specific assignment to investigate
alleged unlawful sale of alcoholic beverages at the above
premises, ABC Agent M made two visits to the premises prior
to thedate on which the selzure was made and observed sales
,of alcoholic beverages made to patrons on those occasions.

: On April 109 1965 at about 1:45 a.m. this agent accom-
panied by a female companion, entered the sald premises
.and was seated in a booth. At 3:00 a.m. he ordered "two
scotch on the rocks®, (alcoholic beverages). which were served
to him by a waitress, identified as Miss Anna Briante. Prior
to being served, he noted that Agent R had entered the premises
and was seated at a position of observation at a nearby table.
Agent R¥s testimony corroborated the accouht given by Agent M.

, . The contents of the giasses were ﬁhen put in two sample
bettles by this agent who paid the check and left the premises,
Imnmediately thereupon he re-entered the premises, accompanied

by other ABC agents and placed Miss Briante and the other
waltress, identified as Margaret Mazauskus, under arrest. A
search of the premises disclosed a 4/5 bottle of Bol'is Anisette
in a storage room adjacent te the kitchen, and other alcoholic
beverages were found "immedlately outside the rear door" of the
said restauranto : o

A -+ The agents questioned one Peter De Grazioc, the claimant
herein, who informed the agent that "He was taking over this
night®., "because the owner wasn't there at the time." He

- denied knowing who the owner was and added, "He isn'ft here.
"He left a little while ago." He insisted, however, that he-

did not know the owner’s name but was taking charge as a

“favor to himo‘ x

' Margaret Mazauskas was thereupon charged with sale of
alcoholic beverages without a license in violation of R. S.
- 33:1-50(a) and Anna Briante was charged with aiding and
abetting in the sale of alcoholic beverages without a

license in violation of R.S. 33:1-50(d). They were both
held in bail for arraignment in the Municipal Court of the
City of Newarke .

' ' It was stipulated. that Peter De Grazio is a part owner
of these premises, has an interest in the seilzed property

‘and themoney deposited by him was "in consideration ami :
;right due to- the fact that he was part owner of the premises"

A The affidavite of malllng, publication, the original
;stipulation signed by the .claimant and the certificate that

no license had been issued by the State or Local authority

to De Grazio or any other person thereat, or for the premises '
herein authorizing the sale of alcoholic beverages were ‘
admitted into evidence. There was also admitted into evi-
dence the sales 'slip identifying the purchases of alcoholic =
-beverages made by the agent on this date., v

KR An analysis of a six ounce bottlo containing 3/4 ounce
;of alleged scotch whiskey by the Division chemist indicates
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that it is an alcoholic beverage, fit for beverage purposes
with an alcoholic content by volume of 33.2%. The Division .
‘chemist s analysis of another bottie containing 10 ources }
labelled J & B Scotch Whisky, €6 Proof seized on the above
date indicates that it is an aleoholic beverage fit for bev»
erage purposes with alcoholic content by wolume of 43.3%.

As stated hereinabove, the claimant, De Grazio;, was
not produced at this hearing nor were any witnesses produced
in support of his daid claim. - Counsel argued that it was un-
necessary for De Grazio to appear because there were merely
legal issues to be resolved at this hearing; however, he

‘ requested an opportunity within twe weeks from the date of
the hearing to produce the claimant. Since the date of the
hearing I have been advised by claimant's counsel that he
does not intend to produce the ciaimant or any oﬁher witness
in support of said claim.

-The evidence herein clearly and convincingly supperts
the Division's contention that the claimant possessed alco-
hollc beverages, intended the same for uniawful sale and that
they were, in fact, s0ld by his employees, in his presence,
without the statut@ry requisites. Hence, such alcoholic bev-
erages are illicit, R.S. 333 1«1(1) .

De Grazio, is, of course, responsible .for the acts @1 his

'agentsg especially as, in this case, when they were. permitted

to sell.alcoholic beverages at the time when he was in the
premises, and presumably in his presence. Seizure Case No. |
11,452, Bulletin 1642, Item 33 Seizure Case No. 11,095, |
ijulletin 1563, Item 13 Cf. Greenbrier, Inc. v. Hock, 14 N. J.
‘Super. 39. There has been no denial of the fact that the
witnesses served alcoholic beverages at the time allédged and

in the presence of the claimant who, at that tlmeg sought to

deny that he was, in fact, the owner. :

_ Therefore, such illicit alcoholiic beverages, fixlures,
‘furnishings ard equipment constitute uniswful property and

are subject to forfeiture. Seigure Case No, 10, 898, Bulletin
.1500 Item 2, Seizure Case No, 10,985, Bulletin 1516, Item 6.

. ' The Director has the discretionary suthority to return
property subject to forfeiture to a claimant who has .established
to his satlsf‘ac'l::ii.':m'g by affirmative proof, ownership of the
property; “that he has ‘acted in good 1aith3 and d¢id not know
or have any reason to believe that the property would be used
'in unlawful liquor activity. No such affirmative proof was
‘offered by the claimant. By the claimant?s failure to “
‘establish- these essentiz} elements, the Director has no author-
1ty to relieve the claimant of forfeiture R.8. 33:1-66(e and
)3 Seizure Case No. 11.439, Bulletin 164 Item 63 Seizure - |
Case Nb. 11,059, Bulletin ?5;39 Item &, - '

: - Slnce I am persudded that De Grezio knew, or should have
known, ‘of such unlawful azctivity and has failed to satisfy

the statutory requisites, I éonciude that the preponderance
of the credible evidence imperatively requires a recommended
finding that the claimantt!s appliﬂatﬁon‘xor the return of the
deposit be denled.

' I further recommend that an order be entered forfeiting
the alcoholic beverages; ard that the sum of $1,000. 00,
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~ deposited by this claimant under protest, upon stipulation,
pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66, likewlse be forfeited and disposed
of 1n accordance with lawa Selzure Case No. 11,452, supra,
R So 33 1""1(y)3 R So 33 1"2 R So 33 1"'66

Conclusions and Order = .

’ No exceptiohs were taken to the Hearer's report within |
the time limited by Rule %4 of State Regulation No. 28.

- After carefully considering. the facts and circumstances
herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer'sl
report and I adopt them as my conclusions herein.

Accordingly, it isron this 2nd day of May, 1966,

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the seized prOperty, more
fully déscéribed in Schedule "A" attached herete, constitutes
unlawful property; and the sum of §1,000.00 (representing the
retail value of such fixtures, furnishings and eguipment,
exclusive of the alcoholic beverages as set forth herein which
were returned tc Peter De Grazio), paid under protest to the
Director of the Divisién of Alccholic Beverage Control by the
said Peter De Grazio be and the same is hereby forfeited in
accordance with law; and it is further .

o DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages are
hereby forfeited, and shall be retained for the use of hospitals
and State, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in .

~whole or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division o
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. . | , _

JOSEPH P. LORDI,

DIRECTOR
SCHEDULE_BAW
5 - containers of- alcoholic beverages
1 -~ cigarette machine, 1 cash register, I juke box
1 - coffee maker. ' _
- 4 - ice -boxes
-1 -~ meat slicer _
-1 - pizza oven - ' ' ‘
~14 -~ tables, 34 chairsg 7 booth seats
-2 -~ gas stoves o
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‘4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 0 MINORS ~»LICFNDE SUSPENDED-
- FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. | z

_In the Matter of Disciplinary )

M'Pmoceedings against } ,.)- N
‘Rainbow Room, Inc. ' 7 CONCLUSIONS
199 Paris Avenue : ) . AND
Northvale, New Jersey L ‘) ) ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
' License C-2, 1ssued by the -Mayor and ) : h
Council of the Borough of Northvale B o ‘

Licensee, Pro se.
Edward F} Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic!
_ Beverage Control.

*_BY THE DIRECTOR- |
_ o Licensee pleads gullty to a charge alleging that on'
_r,March 23, 1966, it sold mixed drinks of alcoholiec beverages to-
. two minors, age 19 and 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State
'Regulation‘No..zo.-.~ | ‘ _ ‘
. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for o
”'fifteen ‘days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
' leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Carl's Orchid Lounge,
‘Inc., Bulletin 1649, Item Lo

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of April, 1966

~° 'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C—2,
ﬁissued by theMayor and Council of the Borough of Northvale- tq
_Rainbow Room, Inc. for premises 199 Paris Avenue, Northvale, b

and the same 15 hereby suspended for ten (10) “days, commencing‘nj

-at 2:00 a.m. Monday, May 2, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 a. m_ e
‘;Thursday, May 12, 1966 ' , . b

|"..
 JosEPH P. LORDI, - |
" DIRECTOR
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5. STATUTORY AUTOMA’IC SUSPENSION - ORDER DTAYING SUSPENuION o

Auto. Susp. #281
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 7 _
the Automatic Suspension of Eimited ") =~ - -~ .. -~ 7
‘Retail Distribution License DI~6, ' On Petition -
Issued by the Municipal Board of o X
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the O.RDER
City of Clifton to | . L
Reginald Pardey
t/a Pardey's Market
23 Mt. Washington Drive
Clifton, N. Jo. )

BY THE DIRECTOR'

wr’ oo’ : N’ N’

, It ‘appears from the petition filed herein and the records
of this Division that on April 12, 1966, licensee-petitioner was
fined $50 and $5. costs in the clifton Municipal Court after being
found guilty of a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor
on April 8, 1966, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction
resulted in the automatic suspension of petitioner's license for

the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because of the pendency
of this proceeding, the statutory automatic suspen81on has not been

' effectuated.

It further ‘appears that disc1plinary proceedlngs are in
contemplation but have not yet been instituted by the municipal

~issuing authority against the licensee because of said sale of

- alcoholic beverages to the minor. In fairness to petitioner, I
conclude that at this time the effect 6f the automatic suspension

"should be temporarily stayed Re Kornblau, Bulletin 1662 Item 7.

Accordingly, it is, on thls 3d day of May, 1966

T ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of
Jicense DL~6 be stayed pending the entry of a further order
" herein. ‘ . '

JOSEPH P. EORDI,
DIRECTOR
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'6. | STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION.

- Auto. SuSp. #280 ' )
. In the Matter of a Petition to bift . (
the Automatic Suspension of Plenary ) o co
Retail Consumption License C-29, On Petition
Issued by the Municipal Board of = ) R -
Alcoholic Beverage Control ‘of the > ... ORDER |
City of . Clifton to ) S : o
)
)

James Shipula & Helen A, Shipula
- t/a Shipula!s Tavern , »
623 Van Houten Ave. , : .

Clifton, N. J. : , , o i

" BY THE DIRECTOR. o : \

o It appears from -the petition filed hereiln and the records
of this Division that on April 12, 1966, James Shipula, one of the
licensees-petitioners, was fined 350 and $5 costs in the’ elifton :
Municipal Court after plea of- guilty to a charge of sale of alco- o
holic beverages. to a minor 6n April 8, 1966, in violation of R.S.
33:1-77.  The conviction resulted in the automatic suSpension of
petitioners? license for the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-31.1.

- Because of the pendency of this proceeding; the statutory automatic
suspension has not been effectuated. :

- - It further appears that disciplinary proceedings are in.

v contemplation but have not yet been instituted by the municipal
issuing authority against the liceéensees because of said sale of
alcoholic beverages to the minor. In fairness to petitioners' I

- conclude that at this time the effect of the automatic suspension

~.should be temporarily stayed. Re Kornblau, Bulletin 1662, Item 7.

Accordingly, it 1is, on this 34 day of May, 1966

'ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension of

‘license C- 29 be stayed pending the entry of a further order -
;herein. - ‘

"‘YJOSEPH P. LORDI}-H
~ DIRECTOR
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER. IMPOSING DEFERRED SUSPENSION.

" In the Matter of Disciplinary : )
Proceedings agalnst . 41:),.

Anchorage Tavern, Inc. o .
t/a Anchorage Tavern, Inc. = ) - S
823 Bay Avenue ~ - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER
Somers Point, New Jersey -y , : _
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )

License C~5, issued by the Common

Council of the City of Somers Point )

.————.—,—.—”.———a.—m_.—_—_—e—

Augustus S° Goetz, Esq., Attorney for Eicensee. .
Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

. On. September 15, 1965, I entered an order herein defer—
‘aring the license suspension of ten days for possession of. alcoholic
. beverages not truly labéled because it appeared that the licensed °
" 'business was about te be discontinued for the season. -Re_ Anchorage

thgvezg Inc., Bulletin 1642, Item 4.

S Report of recent investigation discloses that the
" licensed business has now been resumed for the current season.
: Consequently, I am satisfied that the deferred suspension may. now
be 1mposed. ‘ , '

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 25th day of April 1966

- - ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- 5,
issued by the Common Council of the City of Somers Point to
Anchorage Tavern, Inc. for premises 823 Bay Avenue, Somers Point,
be and the same is hHereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing
at 3:00 a.m. Monday, May 2, 1966, and. terminatlng at 3:00 z.m.
Thursday9 May. 22, 1966. _ -

' JOSEPH P. FORDI,
DIRECTOR
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' 38: DISCIPBINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - SABE TO A MINOR - EICENSE SUDPENDED FOR
B 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. L o

vi In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ‘ 1 ) ~ ,
Enkoch Inc, L R CONCEUSIONS»
" t/a Louis ! Restaurant oY -0 T CANDT
N/E side Route 35 S S - . ,'ORDER
Middletown, N. J. Sy o

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
"~ tlon License C-8, issued by the
. Township Committee of the Township ) e R

'jof Middletown g _ oD : !

rthra Wh Karkus, Esq., Attorney for Eicensee.“'-'

jﬁtEdward ‘Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic‘
CeL , , : Beverage Control.

fj,BY THE DIBECTOR° ’ .

jf "f@ Eicensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on'i:
. April 2, 1966, it sold a case of 12-ounce cans of beer to a | -
o minor, age 18 in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. -

AU Absent prior record the license will be suSpended for :

_{Qflfteen days, with remission of five days for. the plea enterbd
. leaving ' a net suspension of ten days, g@LAQEQQI_ggg;§4_;ggLL -
thulletin 1666 Item 9, : o . : SN |

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Aprll, 1966&

ST 'ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C—8
issued. by the Township Committee of the ‘Township of Middletown' ‘
-.to Enkoch,. Inc., t/a Louis! Restaurant, for premises northeast
. slde Route 35, Middletown, be and the same is hereby suspended
~ for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday," May 2, 1966,j_
_%and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, May 12, 1966 .

- JOSEPH P. LORDT,
DIRECTOR '
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS - NO RFMTDSION ‘FOR PLEA ENTERED AT HEARING

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings agalnst :
E. & W. Beverage Service CONCLUSIONS
24 Port Monmouth Road AND

. Keansburg, New Jersey, ORDER

Holder of State Beverage.Distributorls
License No. SBD-47, issued by the
Director of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

ey e Gwmm e e | wom At MWD wers  mem e apen  awon WG e et o mwm Ouees v

Licensee, by William C. Wagner, President, Pro se -
E&ward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for DiV1sion of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR.

S At the hearlng herein, licensee pleaded guilty to a
charge alleging that on April 1, 1966, it sold two six-packs
of cans. of beer to a minor, age 18, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulation No. 20.

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended
"for fifteen days (Re Arthur Paulsj Inc., Bulletin 1666, Item
9) without remission for the confessive plea untimely entered
at the hearing (Re Arahill, Bulletin 1646, Item 1). ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of May 1966,

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributoris License
SBD-47, issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control to F. & W. Beverage Service, for premises 24
Port Monmouth Road, Keansburg, be and the same is hereby sus-
pended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9 a.m. Monday,
May 9, 1966, and terminating at 9 a.m. Tuesday, May 24, 1566.

Joseph P. Lordi,
Director

10, STATE LICENSE ~ NEW APPLICATION FILED.

The Guinness Harp Corporation

605 Third Avenue

New York,; New York
Appllcation filed June 8, 1966 for
Limited Wholesale License for 1966~1967e

At

Director




